FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) 08/29/2012			
(modilios)	ET LOCKET NO :		
(Rev. 08/08) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp 8/31/2008) TM05/REV01	0719.20002		
To the Director of the U.S. Betent and Trad	3589		
To the Director of the 0.5. Patent and Trade.	jinai documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party		
Seton Company	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship		
	Name: GST Autoleather Inc.		
	Internal Address: Suite 300		
	Street Address: 20 Oak Hallow Drive		
	City: Southfield		
☐ Individuals(s) ☐ Association	State: Michigan		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Country: USA ZIP: 48033		
x Corporation-State: New Jersey	Association Citizenship		
Other	General Partnership Citizenship		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
3. Nature of conveyance:			
Execution Date: January 20, 2011	X Corporation Citizenship USA		
X Assignment Merger	OtherCitizenship		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No		
Other	(Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and iden	tification or description of the Trademark/Service Mark:		
A. Trademark /Service Mark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark / Service Mark Registration No.(s)		
	789,255 Received		
	AUG 2 9 2012		
	thed?  Yes  Sth Floor		
Additional sheets attac	thed? Li Yes Li No "1100r 5		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s)/Service Mark(s) (and Fi <b>SETON</b>	ling Date if Application of Registration Number is unknown):		
SEION			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applicataions and		
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:		
Name: Gerald E. McGlynn, III	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41): \$40.00		
Internal Address: Suite 600	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Otrack Address 2007 XV ( Pt P	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 2075 West Big Beaver Road	x Enclosed		
City: Troy	8. Payment/information and LINS 00000007 789255		
State: Michigan ZIP: 48084	a. Credit Card FC 85 Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 248-649-6090	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 248-649-6299	b. Deposit Account Number: 02-2712		
Email Address: gemcglynn@ipdirection.com	Authorized User Name Gerald E. McGlynn, III		
9. Signature:	August 23, 2012		
Signature	Date		
Gerald E. McGlynn, III	Total number of pages including cover		
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and document:		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004854 FRAME: 0836

#### **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT**

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of January 3, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between **Seton**Company, a New Jersey corporation, with an address of 1 Horton Drive, Saxton, Pennsylvania 16678 ("Assignor"), and GST Autoleather Inc., a Delaware corporation, with an address of 20 Oak Hollow Drive, Suite 300, Southfield, Michigan 48033 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated January 3, 2011 (the "Purchase Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor any and all registered and unregistered Intellectual Property owned by any of the Seller Parties that is used in connection with or that otherwise relates to the business of the Purchased Subsidiaries, including, but not limited to, (i) the trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (the "Trademarks"), (ii) the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto (the "Patents"), (iii) the domain names set forth on Schedule C attached hereto (the "Domain Names"), (iv) the Yong San Agreement together with all intellectual property licensed to Yong San Co. Ltd. pursuant thereto, and (v) that certain Patent License and Transfer Agreement dated 3 November, 2010, between Seton Company and Johnson Controls GmbH together with all intellectual property licensed pursuant thereto; but excluding intellectual property that was used by Assignor, Seton Acquisition, Incorporated and the Purchased Subsidiaries exclusively in connection with the Purchased Subsidiaries' former business disposed of in the Wrapping Business Sale (collectively, the "Assigned Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor for itself and on behalf of all of the Seller Parties hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property, for the United States and for all other countries, including, without limitation, any registrations and applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Intellectual Property, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004854 FRAME: 0837

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Trademarks and Patents.

Assignor shall take all reasonable actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such reasonable cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation) requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation, with respect to the following: (1) the preparation and prosecution of any application for registration, or any application for renewal of a registration, relating to any of the trademark rights assigned herein; (2) the preparation and prosecution of any applications covering the inventions assigned herein; (3) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein; (4) obtaining any additional protection relating to rights assigned herein that Assignee reasonably may deem appropriate that may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or in any foreign country; (5) effectuating the transfer of the Domain Names with the registrar of the Domain Names, and distributing copies of the completed and receipted registrar transfer documents to the parties to this Assignment; and (6) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

After the Closing, Assignor shall endeavor to correct the ministerial error on Attachment 1 to that certain Patent License and Transfer Agreement by and between Seton Company and Johnson Controls, Inc. dated November 3, 2010.

Further, Assignee hereby grants to Assignor, Seton Acquisition, Incorporated and Seton Partnership (collectively, the "Seton Parties"), and the Seton Parties hereby accept, a non-exclusive, perpetual, royalty-free, fully-paid-up, irrevocable right and license, to and under all of the Assigned Intellectual Property for the Seton Parties to perform its or their obligations under the JCI Transaction Documents (subject to the terms of the Noncompetition Agreement).

All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.

- 2 =

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

SETON COMPANY	GST AUTOLEATHER INC.
By:	By: 200
Name: Timothy A Turck	Name: Edward McAvoy
Title: Chief Reporting Office	Title: Senior Vice President and CFO
WITNESS CA	WITNESS LUVI
Name: Samuel C Albright	Name: Scot C. Storrie
Title: Afform	Title: Attorney for the Company
Address: 1650 Market St.	Address: 39533 Woodward Ave., Suite 200
Philidelphia PA 19103	Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
Date: Jones 20 201(	Date: January 3, 2011

COMMONWEALTH OF	PENNSYLVANIA	)	
		)	SS.
COUNTY OF	PHILADELPHIA	)	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and sworn before me this <u>Paragraphy</u> 2011 by Timothy A. Turek, Chief Restructuring Officer of Seton Company, a New Jersey corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Runa Omoc Bolmo;
Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 40,12011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004854 FRAME: 0840

State of	Michigan	)
		)ss
County of	Oakland	)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged and sworn before me this <u>January 3</u>, 2011 by Edward McAvoy, Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of GST AutoLeather, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalf of the corporation.

Notary Public

Notary Public

Notary Public

County, Michigan

Acting in Oaklan County, Michigan

My Commission Expires: 8/29/2013

MITTO AND ASSESSED LEADING TO COLOR OF THE C

#### SCHEDULE A

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner	Trademark	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
Seton Company	Seton	United States	789255	05/11/1965	Registered

# SCHEDULE B

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Owner	Name	Location	Serial No./ Patent No.	Filing Date/ Issue Date	Status
Seton	Method and Apparatus	United States	6487473	11/26/2002	Issued
Company	in Real Time Yield Control			:	
Seton Company	Method and Apparatus in Real Time Yield Control	Argentina	AR020421B1	08/29/2005	Issued (abandoned 09/03/10)
Seton Company	Method and Apparatus in Real Time Yield Control	Mexico	230372	09/05/2005	Issued (abandoned 09/03/10)
Seton Company	Method and Apparatus in Real Time Yield Control	Germany	199 41 862	02/06/2003	Issued (abandoned 09/02/10)
Seton Company	Method and Apparatus in Real Time Yield Control	Hungary	225 570	01/31/2007	Issued (abandoned 09/02/10)
Seton Company	Surface Pattern for Leather	Germany	49900250.4	09/03/1999	Issued
Seton Company	Surface Pattern for Leather	Austria	34,338	03/20/1999	Issued
Seton Company	Surface Pattern for Leather	Mexico	990,037	03/05/2004	Issued
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	South Africa	2005/02972	12/28/2005	Issued
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	EPO	03 808 988.4	10/10/2003	Abandoned
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	WIPO	PCT/US03/32328	10/10/2003	National Phase
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	United States	7552605	06/30/09	Issued
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	Australia	2003301459	08/16/2007	Issued
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	Canada	2502456	07/14/2009	Issued
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	Mexico	273524	01/20/2010	Issued
Seton Company	Natural Grain Leather	United States	12/360,862	01/28/2009	Published

#### SCHEDULE C

# **DOMAIN NAMES**

setonleather.com setonco.com

- 7.

REEL: 004854 FRAME: 0844

**RECORDED: 08/29/2012**